

Mike DeWine, Governor Jon Husted, Lt.Governor

Stephanie McCloud, Director

ADDENDUM TO DIRECTOR'S ORDER

Re: Addenda to Director's Second Amended Order that Provides Mandatory Requirements for Youth, Collegiate, Amateur, Club and Professional Sports signed 9/25/2020 and Director's Order that Provides Mandatory Requirements for Entertainment Venues signed 8/25/2020

I, Stephanie McCloud, Director of the Ohio Department of Health (ODH), pursuant to the authority granted to me in R.C. 3701.13 to "make special orders...for preventing the spread of contagious or infectious diseases" **Order** the following to prevent the spread of COVID-19 in the State of Ohio:

- 1. The maximum number of spectators permitted in any indoor Sports venue shall be 25 percent of fixed, seated capacity. The maximum number of spectators permitted in any outdoor Sports venue shall be 30 percent of fixed, seated capacity. All other requirements and guidance in the Second Amended Order remain in effect. Furthermore, indoor venues are expected to employ filtration of MERV 13 or higher at soon as practicably possible.
- 2. The maximum number of patrons permitted in any indoor Entertainment venue shall be 25 percent of fixed, seated capacity. The maximum number of patrons gathered in any outdoor Entertainment venue shall be 30 percent of fixed, seated capacity. All other requirements and guidance in the Order remain in effect. Furthermore, indoor venues are expected to employ filtration of MERV 13 or higher at soon as practicably possible.
- 3. To the extent there may be a conflict between the guidance in these Addenda and the Director's Second Amended Order that Provides Mandatory Requirements for Youth, Collegiate, Amateur, Club and Professional Sports and Director's Order that Provides Mandatory Requirements for Entertainment Venues, these Addenda control.
- 4. This Order shall be effective at 12:01 p.m. on March 2, 2021 and remains in full force and effect until the Director of the Ohio Department of Health rescinds or modifies this Order.

Stephanie McCloud, Director

March 2, 2021

Date